AGENDA
STAMFORD PLANNING BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
4TH FLOOR CAFETERIA, GOVERNMENT CENTER
888 WASHINGTON BLVD., STAMFORD, CT
TUESDAY, MARCH 21, 2017
6:30 P.M.

SUBDIVISION:

SUBDIVISION #3955 - ROLLING ACRES OF STAMFORD, LLC - 444 HIGH RIDGE ROAD:

Rolling Acres of Stamford, LLC is requesting an extension for the maximum number of years available.
This subdivision was originally approved on May 23, 2007 with an expiration date of May 25, 2012. A 5-
year extension was approved in 2012 extending the expiration date to May 25, 2017. An amendment to
Public Act 11-5, Section 8-26¢(e) was passed as follows:

(e) Notwithstanding the provision of this section, any subdivision approval made
under this section prior to July 1, 2011, that has not expired prior to May 9, 2011,
shall expire not less than nine (9) years after the date of such approval and the
commission may grant one or more extensions of time to complete all or part of
the work in connection with such subdivision, provided no subdivision approval,
including all extensions, shall be valid for more than fourteen (14) years from the
date the subdivision was approved.

With this amendment being passed, it puts the initial expiration date at May 25, 2016 with the potential for
an extension up to five (5) years for a total of 14 years. The applicant is requesting the remaining allowable
extension (to May 25, 2021) in order to complete the work on the subdivision.

ZONING BOARD REFERRALS:

1.

ZB APPLICATION #217-02 - ELEMENT ONE, LLC - 111 MORGAN STREET - Special

Exception and Site & Architectural Plans and/or Requested Uses: Applicant is requesting approval to

convert £6,100 sq. ft. of commercial office space into eight (8) townhouse style units and approval of fee-
in-lieu payment for associated BMR requirement. Element One purchased the property totaling +2.98
acres which was part of a 9.7 acre parcel which was subdivided in May 2014. The residential building
contains 175 residential dwelling units which over 65% have been leased. However, leasing of the
designated office space has not been successful and the applicant is requesting approval to convert the
office space to eight (8), three (3) bedroom townhouse style apartments.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REFERRALS:

1.

ZBA #015-17 - AMELAINE REALTY COMPANY, INC. - 1026-1034 HIGH RIDGE ROAD -
Variance of Article 111, Section 10A/Section 12C/Section 12D: The applicant owns property that is
13,267 sq. ft. with a commercial building built in 1956 used as a retail shopping center with retail and
restaurant tenants. There is an asphalt parking lot on three (3) sides of the building with twenty-two (22)
striped spaces; nine (9) of which encroach on Olga Drive. Applicant is asking for: [1] a total of thirteen
(13) standard sized parking spaces to serve the property where up to 27 spaces are required by current
standards; [2] to allow nine (9) existing parking spaces located on the northerly side of the property to be
located O ft. from Olga Drive in lieu of the 10 ft. required; and [3] to allow the continuation of nine (9)
existing, non-conforming parking spaces located on the northerly side of the property which are
substandard as to length and width and which transgress the existing property line and encroach on the
City of Stamford right-of-way known as Olga Drive.




2. ZBA #016-17 - MATTHEW & MONICA WOODS - 214 VAN RENSSELAER - Variance of Table
111, Appendix B: Applicant owns a single family residence with a wooden deck on the side and rear
yard and a brick patio in the rear. Applicant is requesting: (1) a side yard setback of 18.7 ft. in lieu of 20
ft. required; (2) total side yard setback of 29.5 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. required [31.5 ft. existing]; and (3)
building coverage of 23.2% [minus 200 ft. deck allowance per Definition #15 Building Area = 21.2%] in
lieu of 15% required. [21.1% existing]

3. ZBA #017-17 - WALTER & SUSAN SMITH - 60 FAIRVIEW AVENUE - Variance of Table 111,
Appendix B: Applicant owns a single family residence with a two (2) car garage. Applicant is seeking
allowance to rebuild fire damaged residence on a non-conforming lot (20,000 sg. ft. required / 12,500 sq.
ft. existing & 100 ft. minimum frontage / 50 ft. existing) with relief of the following:

e Maximum building area of 15.45% in lieu of 15%
e Side setback of 3.5 ft. in lieu of 15 ft.

e Side setback of 8.5 ft. in lieu of 20 ft.

e Total side setback of 12 ft. in lieu of 35 ft.

e Front setback from street of 34.5 ft. in lieu of 40 ft.

PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES:
Meeting of 03/03/17

OLD BUSINESS:

NEW BUSINESS:
Next regularly scheduled Planning Board meeting is:
04/04/17




